
 
 

Master Agreement Number:  OK-MA-145-010 
Page 1 of 3 

 

 

 

 

The State of Oklahoma 

by and through the  

Office of Management and Enterprise Systems 

In conjunction with 

 

 

 

And 

 

Motorola Solutions, Inc. 

NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement Award for Public Safety / Law Enforcement 

Video Products, Services, and Solutions 

 

Fifth Amendment 

 

 

 



 
 

Master Agreement Number:  OK-MA-145-010 
Page 2 of 3 

 

This Fifth Amendment to Master Agreement OK-MA-145-010 (the “Fifth Amendment”) is 

made as of the date of last signature below, but made effective back to April 25, 2022, 

between the State of Oklahoma by and through the Office of Management and 

Enterprise Services in conjunction with NASPO ValuePoint and Motorola Solutions, Inc.  

This Fifth Amendment is a Contract Document in connection with Master Agreement OK-

MA-145-010 (“OK-MA-145-010”). 
 
This Fifth Amendment supplements and amends OK-MA-145-010 entered into by the 

parties, which is incorporated by reference. Unless otherwise indicated, capitalized terms 

used in this Fifth Amendment without definition shall have the respective meanings 

specified in OK-MA-145-010. 

 

The purpose of this Fifth Amendment is to memorialize the previous name changes of 

Contractor. In Addendum No. 1, the parties revised the Master Agreement to reflect 

Contractor’s reincorporation and name change from Enforcement Video, LLC to 

WatchGuard, Inc. On October 31, 2019, WatchGuard, Inc. amended its legal name to 

WatchGuard Video, Inc. Then on April 25, 2022, Contractor WatchGuard Video, Inc., a 

wholly-owned subsidiary of Motorola Solutions, Inc., transferred and assigned to 

Motorola Solutions, Inc. all of its rights, title and interests in and to the ass igned 

contracts, including OK-MA-145-010 and the accompanying Participating Addendums and 

Orders and Purchase Orders. No other changes are made.   

 

On April 25, 2022, WatchGuard Video, Inc. assigned, transferred and conveyed to 

Motorola Solutions, Inc., and Motorola Solutions, Inc. received and accepted from 

WatchGuard Video, Inc., all of its rights, benefit and interest in, to and under OK-MA-

145-010 and the accompanying Participating Addendums and Orders and Purchase Orders. All 

contracts have been and will be honored in their existing form, and all invoices will be issued as 

usual, reflecting the new name of Motorola Solutions, Inc.  

 

[remainder of page intentionally blank] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



Master Agreement Number:  OK-MA-145-010 
Page 3 of 3 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises set forth 

herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged the parties have 

caused this Fifth Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby. 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA CONTRACTOR 

Office of Management and Enterprise 

Services 

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC.  

By: By: 

Date: Date: 

Title: Title: 

Norberto Colon

TVP, MSSSI

9/15/2023

Amanda Otis

State Purchasing Director

Amanda Otis (Sep 15, 2023 16:09 CDT)

Sep 15, 2023

https://na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAUtXXJ-uCR-4VMXk7wV0MYO3FkJSOBsAF


01.1 Clean Master Amend 5 MSI-WatchGuard
Video_Assignment ML 230915
Final Audit Report 2023-09-15

Created: 2023-09-15

By: Lisa Bradley (lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAUtXXJ-uCR-4VMXk7wV0MYO3FkJSOBsAF

"01.1 Clean Master Amend 5 MSI-WatchGuard Video_Assignme
nt  ML 230915" History

Document created by Lisa Bradley (lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov)
2023-09-15 - 8:58:34 PM GMT- IP address: 165.225.36.126

Document emailed to Amanda Otis (amanda.otis@omes.ok.gov) for signature
2023-09-15 - 8:59:14 PM GMT

Email viewed by Amanda Otis (amanda.otis@omes.ok.gov)
2023-09-15 - 9:09:22 PM GMT- IP address: 166.198.28.92

Document e-signed by Amanda Otis (amanda.otis@omes.ok.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-09-15 - 9:09:48 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 166.198.28.92

Agreement completed.
2023-09-15 - 9:09:48 PM GMT


		2023-09-15T14:09:49-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




